
ELECTRIC GUITAR AMP AG-04 OWNER’S MANUAL

AG-04 is a rechargeable mini amplifier for electric guitars and has a simple and compact design that is easy to 
carry and use, easy to turn on the overdrive effect and fast, best quality for a bluetooth speaker.

● Powered by high capacity rechargeable lithium battery
● Use Type-C USB cable to recharge
● 5 watt dual speaker, analog amplifier
● High-quality effects as clean and overdrive
● Use Bluetooth to play music from your phone

1. CLEAN/OD
    The button to switch the overdrive and  the clean channel.
2. Gain knob
     This knob adjusts the gain output.
3. Tone knob
    This knob adjusts the tone.
4. Volume knob
    This knob controls the master volume.
5. Headphone interface
    Connect headphone for silent practice.
         Note: Please use a stereo audio jack of 3.5mm. When connected to this port, the speaker will mute.

FCC Statement

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 

provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 

installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 

occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 

and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions (1)this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this 

device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

IC Statement

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). 

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference; and

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

The term “IC: “ before the certification/registration number only signifies that the Industry Canada technical specifications were met. This 

product meets the applicable Industry Canada technical specifications. Cet appareil contient des émetteurs / récepteurs exemptés de licence conformes aux RSS (RSS) 

d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de 

brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le 

fonctionnement.
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Location

Using the unit in the following locations can result in a malfunction.
● Locations of extreme temperature or humidity
● Excessively dusty or dirty locations
● Locations of excessive vibration
● Close to magnetic fields
Power supply

This product has a built-in lithium battery. When the product is not used for a long period, please charge the 
product every six months in order to extend the built in battery's cycling life. In order to make full use of the 
performance of the lithium battery, please make sure that the external temperature is between -10 ℃ to 60 ℃.
Interference with other electrical devices

Radios and televisions placed nearby may experience reception interference. Operate this unit at a suitable 
distance from radios and televisions.
Handling

To avoid breakage, do not apply excessive force to the switches or controls.
Care

If the exterior becomes dirty, wipe it with a clean, dry cloth. Do not use liquid cleaners such as benzene or thinner, 
or cleaning compounds of flammable polishes.
Keeping foreign matter out of your equipment

Never set any container with liquid in it near this equipment. If liquid gets into the equipment, it could cause a 
breakdown, fire, or electrical shock. Be careful not to let metal objects get into the equipment.
Keep this manual

After reading this manual, please keep it for later reference.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

MAIN FEATURES

Simple steps to connect and start enjoying the music play.
1. Turn down the main volume (VOLUME) to the minimum.
2. Connect your guitar to the input (INPUT) jack on the side panel.
3. Press and hold the power button (POWER) to turn it on.
4. Turn the volume knob clockwise to the appropriate position, adjust the gain and tone, and obtain 
    the sound you desire.

HOW TO USE

PANEL FUNCTION

SPECIFICATIONS

Connect bluetooth, press button” ”. when the Bluetooth is enabled, the blue LED light will flash twice 
accompanied by a sound alert. The amplifier name is“AG-04". A beep sound“Di”will be gendered when 
bluetooth connection succeed.

Output peak: 5W
Speaker: 1.75 inch full range×2
Bluetooth version :5.3
Power supply: 3.7V/2000mA  Lithium battery
Full charging time: 3H 
Work hour after full recharged: 7H 
Dimension: 125×65×88mm
Weight: 363g
Included items: Type-C USB cable, Owner's manual

BLUETOOTH FUNCTION

AG-04

AG-04

AG-04 迷你吉他音箱是一款充电的电吉他练习音箱。外观精简，小巧便携，适用于多种场合使用，可以简单
的切换吉他过载效果，可以作为普通的蓝牙音箱使用。 惠州市阿诺玛科技有限公司

地   址/ 广东省惠州市惠阳区淡水街道
            古屋村阿诺玛工业园A栋
电   话/ 0752-3189101

Aroma Technology Co., Limited

1. 效果切换按钮
    按下按钮，获得过载音色。按钮复位为原音。
2. 增益旋钮
    此旋钮可以调节所选音箱效果的增益输出。
3. 音色旋钮
    此旋钮可以调节音箱的音色。

● 本音箱由大容量锂电池供电，可以使用附带的Type-C数据线充电。
● 最大输出功率5瓦。使用全模拟音频处理，可以简洁直观调控音色。
● 2组高品质音效：原音( CLEAN )和过载( OD.)。
● 内置蓝牙功能，可与手机等蓝牙设备连接，播放音乐。

广东省惠州市惠阳区淡水街道古屋村阿诺玛工业园A栋

2024深圳市阿诺玛乐器有限公司

简单步骤就能连接本音箱，开始享受音乐之旅。

1. 把主音量（VOLUME）调到最小。
2. 连接您的吉他到音箱侧面面板的输入（INPUT）接口。
3. 长按电源开关（POWER）开机。
4. 顺时针方向拧动音量旋钮至适当位置，调整增益及音色，获得自己需要的声音。

连接音箱

主要特征

注意事项 面板介绍

避免放置的地方

在以下地方使用音箱可能会导致功能失常。
● 高温或过度潮湿的地方。
● 灰尘过多的地方。
● 剧烈震动的地方。
● 与磁场接近的地方。

电源

本产品配有聚合物锂电池，即使长时间不使用本产品，也应每隔三个月充电一次，防止内部电池性能下降。
为了充分利用电池的性能，请在-10℃至60℃的环境温度内使用。

应远离的其他电器设备
本产品离手机或无线电发射设备太近可能导致使用干扰，在使用音箱时应与这类设备保持适当的距离。

小心操作
为了避免破坏机器，请不要太过力按按钮或其他操作部件。

清洁

如果产品表面变脏了，请用干净的干布擦拭。不要使用液体清洁剂，譬如：苯，稀释剂，或者其他含有
易燃化学成分的清洁剂。

防止异物进入产品内

不要把装有液体的器皿放置在产品旁边。如果液体浸入本产品，可能会引起死机、火或电击。非常小心
不要让金属物品进入产品内。

保留说明书
阅读完此说明书后,请保留以备后用。

蓝牙功能

峰值功率：5W
喇叭：1.75寸全频喇叭×2
蓝牙版本：5.3
电源：3.7V / 2000mA 聚合物锂电池
充电时长：3小时
满电使用时长：7小时
尺寸：125×65×88mm
净重：363g
附件：Type-C USB充电线，说明书

产品规格

蓝牙与手机连接时，先按蓝牙开机按键(   )，此时蓝色LED灯闪烁两次并伴随提示音“叮咚”，表示蓝牙启动，
手机端开启蓝牙功能并会自动搜寻蓝牙设备，本产品设备名称：AG-04，请点击连接，当蓝牙连接成功时，
本产品会发出“滴” 的提示音。

4. 音量旋钮
    此旋钮可以控制音箱的总音量
5. 耳机接口
    连接耳机静音练习。
         温馨提示：请使用双声道音频插头，连接此插口时，音箱的喇叭会静音。
6. 电源/蓝牙指示灯
    开机指示灯常亮，如果电池电量低，指示灯快速闪烁，并发出提示音警告您需要充电。打开蓝牙后，
    将会有提示音且闪烁两次后常亮。
7. 电源/蓝牙按钮
    长按开启/关闭电源，开机状态下短按可以开启/关闭音箱蓝牙，开启/关闭时会有提示音。
8. 充电指示灯
    充电时指示灯红色常亮，充满后指示灯绿色常亮。
9. 充电接口
    规格：Type-C接口充电线；充电电源要求：5V   2A。
    若使用电源适配器充电，则应购买配套使用获得认证并满足标准要求的电源适配器。
10. 输入接口
      此接口为6.35mm，用于接入电吉他。

6. Power indicator light / Bluetooth
    The indicator light stays on when the amp is powered on. When the battery is low, the indicator light will flash 
    rapidly and with a repeated beeping sound that warns you to charge the amp. When bluetooth is enabled, The 
    indicator will flicker with a prompt sound.
7. Power/Bluetooth button
    Press and hold to power on/off. When the amplifier is powered on,  press to enable/disable Bluetooth. 
8. Charge indicator
    The indicator light will be  red when you charge the amp, when the battery is fully charged, the indicator light 
    will turn green.
9. Charging port
    To charge, please use the Type-C USB charging cable to connect the USB adapter(or power bank, computer 
    USB port) , Power requirement is 5V    2A. 
         Note: Please purchase a certified power adapter for safety.
10. Input jack
     6.35mm jack for connecting an electric guitar input signal.
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